price risk related to the prices of both the Group's products and of the materials. The Group's products and raw

materials are not commonly offered on commodity exchanges, a fact which prevents the implementation of

hedging strategies. The increase of the prices of materials and services is made up for by the increase of the

selling price of flats at the property development market.

32.4 Market risk sensitivity analysis

The potential possible changes with regard to the market risk were assessed by the Company as a change by

one percentage point with regard to the PLN interest rate (an increase or decrease of the interest rate).

The above figures were determined on the annual basis.

The sensitivity analysis conducted by the Group takes the impact of taxation into account.

The influence of potentially possible changes on the Company's profit or loss and capital is presented in the

table below:

31/12/2018

Item in the financial

statements

value of the

item

Interest rate risk
Foreign currency

risk

impact on the result impact on the capital impact on the result

+ 100

base

points

- 100 base

points

+ 100

base

points

- 100

base

points

+ 10 %  - 10 %

Bank deposits  71 768   718  (718)  -   -   -   -

Debt securities issued 24 832 (248) 248 - - - -

Credit incurred  56 623  (566)  566   -   -   -   -

Total increase / (decrease) before tax  (96)  96  -   -   -   -

Income tax 18  (18)

Total increase / (decrease) after tax  (78)  78

Consolidated financial statements of the INPRO SA Corporate Group for 2018

Unless indicated otherwise, all amounts are stated in thousands of zlotys

93

31/12/2017

Item in the financial

statements

value of

the item

Interest rate risk Foreign currency risk

impact on the result impact on the capital impact on the result

+ 100

base

points

- 100 base

points

+ 100

base

points

- 100

base

points

+ 10 % - 10 %

Bank deposits 28 674 287 (287)  -   -   -   -

Credit incurred 63 834 (638) 638  -   -   -   -

Total increase / (decrease) before